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‘Ie DISCIPLINARY PROCmEDINGS - PROCURBMENT FOR PROSTITUTION -
- PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 215 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEAe

7 In the Matter of Discipllnary
Proceedings against

)
x ) , o
 JAMES PETER SANSONE - . CONCLUSIONS = .
t/a Pete's Tavern S ) . AND ORDER . -
308 Hudson Street , .
Hackensack, New Jersey ) '
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

License C-41 issued by the City '

Council of the City of Hackensack. )_ ‘ .

iLucchi & Conway9 Esqs. by Benedict E. Lucchi9 Esq., Attorneys
i for Licensee, .
"Edward F. Ambrose9 Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic"“
: Beverage Control. o ,

.BY THE DIRECTOR' o _
| Licensee pleads non zgl to a charge as follows.o‘

oy "On October 25, December 23 and 28, 1966, and
uﬁ“Januery 5, 1967, you allowed. permitted and _
. suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon e
- :your licensed premises, viz., in that you made o
‘offers to male patrons ’and customers on your
‘licensed premises to procure a female to engage in -
‘acts of perverted sexual relations with them and,
in furtherance of those offers, made arrangements with
. a female to engage in acts of perverted sexual S
relations with male patrons and customers, as afore-.,,¢jl
x,ﬁaidécin violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation
._oo

= ' Iicensee has a prev1ous recora of suspension ‘of . 1icense;
':then held for premises 315 Hudson Street, Hackensack, by the - -~

munieipal issuing authority for two days effeotive January 4, .
1954 for hindering investigation, and for seven days effective o
April 239 1902 for sale to mlnorsei.

f""' - The prior record of suspension of license for dism L
similar vioiation cccurring in 1954 more than five years ago
‘disregarded, the license will be suspended for two hundred ten
days (Re Galasso, Bulletin 172%, Item 1), to which will be
.added five days. ﬂy reason of the record of suspension for dis= -
“similar violation in 1963 occurring within the past five years .
(Re_Giordano, Bulletin 1729, Item 5}, or a. total of two hundred’
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea. entered,,
1leaving a ne% suspension. of two hundred ten dayse AP o

Aceordingly$ it is, on this 18th day of Mayg 19679

N ORDEEED that Pienary Retail Consumption ‘License C-Ul,
5issued by the City Council of the City of Hackensack to James
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Peter Sansone, t/a Pete's;Tavern for premises 308 Hudson

. Street, Hackensack, be and- the same 1s hereby suspended. for

~ the balance of its term, Viz., until midnight, June 30, 1967,

' gom%gncing at 2 OO a.m, Thursday, May 25, 19 % and it is S
urther ' - SR

_ ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted j
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2 00 Qelle’ ‘
AThursday, December 2Ly 1967. SR , :

‘:CJOSEPH P. LORDIf"

2.  DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LOTTERY
- (HORSE RACE POOL) - SERVICE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ! TO FEMALES
AT BAR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS. © . '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
_'Proceedings against »

D)
IR T D S
PAUL'S CAFE, INC.L(. Lo aw oo CONCLUSIONS
6 West 21st Skreet Soe % w ) 7 AND ORDER -
- Bayonne, New Jersey r;-qi.v;‘.r, c,_s,; N L
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption .

License C-87, issued by the: Muni01pal :

Council of the City of Bayonne.'i ;

Bart. R. Boyle, Esq. Attorney for Licensee. "o

.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic :
. A Beverage Control.¢A . ,

BY THE DIRECTOR- | PR S CoL
The Hearer has filed the following report herein.,‘ui
i A ‘. Hgarer's Report o o
Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges.“

"1, On November 12, 19 and December 3, 1966, you :

"allowed, permitted .and suffered gambling in and upon
your licensed premises, viz,, the making and accepting

" of bets on ' horse’ racing and 4in a . lottery, commonly

- known 'as. the Tnumbers game' on ‘said. dates on November 12
“and December 3y 1966? and the conduct of a lottery, : _
Jcommonly known as a ‘thorse race pool' on all of said .+
dates, in v1olation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No,:20.1q

S "2 On November 1a 19 and December 3 1966 you '
allowed, permitted and suffered tickets and part cipation
'rights in lotteries 'to . be sold and offered for sale '
in and upon your licensed premises, viz., on all of

-said dates in a lottery; ‘commonly knowh as a 'horse

‘race pool! ‘and on said dates of November 12 and

December :3,. 1966 in a lottery commonly known as .the:
‘Ynumbers game!, and on all of said dates you possessed,

had custody ‘of ‘and allowed," permitted and suffered
tickets .and participation rights in said lotteries in

~and upon your licensed premises;-in violation of Rule
6. of:. State Regulation No. 20.61_,_ T

19 23 and December 3, 1966
or other bevelages to females o

"3. On November 12
'you served alcohollc and/
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except when seated at tables and permitted females

to stand and/or sit at a »nublic bar in and upon your
licensed premises; in violation of Section 1l of an
Ordinance adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the
City of Bayonne on August 3, 1943."

, A'copy of an ordinance in effect in the City of Bayonne
restricting the sale of alcoholic beverages to females at bars
was admitted into evidence, ' :

ABC Agents Cy D and Z participated in the investigaticn-
which led to the preferment of The charges, .

Agent C testified that, accompanied by Agents D and
2, he entered the licensed premises (which he described as sz
-neighborhood barroom) on Deceémber 3, 1966 at approximately
11:45 a,m. A person identified as 5anny Palmer was tending bar,.
Three male patrons were in the barroom. The agent had in his
ggiiession five marked one-dollar bills and two marked five-dollar
S:‘ _' . ’

Palmer asked the agents as to whether or not they
desired to engage in a horse race lottery whereby the winner was
determined by the post position. of the horse that came in first
in the feature race., ZEach participant would pick a small -
numbered ball shaken out a bottle. The number chosen would indicate
the post position of the horse in the feature race for the day.
Agent D picked a ball out of a bottle brought to the agents by
Palmer, Palmer took payment of a dollar, the sum which each
participant would pay. ‘ - o

Thereafter Agents C, D and Z, seated at the bar, ordered
and received an alcoholic beverage from Palmer which they consumed.
Agent D is a female., A total of three rounds were ordered and
consumed by the agents, including Agent D. Agent D ordered one
round of drinks. The érinks were served at the bar,

At approximately 12 Noon Agent C asked Palmer "if he
could get a bet in.," TUpon replying in the affirmative, he went
to the telephone booth, made a telephone call antd, upon his .
return, advised C? "He will be in." -C asked of Palmer, "Is
Gordie coming in%?" Palmer responded, "Yes, he will be dovm,"

At approxzimately 12:15 p.m., Gordon Tangeman (known as "Gordie")
entered the tavern, When the agent was questioned as to whether
or not there was any occurrence between him and Palmer prior to
Gordie's arrival at the tavern, he responded, "Yes, sir. I told
him it was getting close to post time, and he went to the
telephone and made a telephone call. After returning from.the
telephone call he came to me at the bar, and I had put b+ $1 bills
dovmn, and he asked me what I wanted to play before he went to the
- phone, and I gave him a horse by the name of Brunswick Road, and I
said 2 and 2. He went to the phone, and after returning from

the phone he came back and took the $4 which I had placed on

the bar and said, 'That was 2 and 25 right?' "I said, 'Right.?

He took the $h."" . '

: Continuing, the agent testifled that the transaction
he described pertained to a horse race at Aqueduct on that day.
When Tangeman arrived at the tavern he positioned himself at
the bar, four or five feet to the right of Agents C and D.

. After obtaining a newspaper from Palmer, C turned to
Tangeman and told him he wanted to bet on a horse running at
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- Aqueduct that day.. Gordon wrote the horse bet for % on a pad

~on the bar, Payment vas made by handing Tangeman a marked five-
dollar bill. : The bartender was "in and around that section of the

- bar." - Gordon Tangeman moved to various sections. of the bar con~ -
, versing with patrons and’ writing in his notebook. '

:  When Tangeman returned to a position next to the agent,
the ‘agent asked him to have a drink and place a bet on the number
203 for a dollar. Tangeman wrote the number bet on the bar with
Palmer facing their direction on the other side of the bar. The ,
agent described the transaction as a "numbers bet" and the slip . - .
as a "lottery slip.” Tangeman was: paid with another marked five- -
;dollar bills receiving Fh change.,rg B R

: : At this. p01nt Agent Z who had departed from the 2

. licensed premises, returned with two local police officers. .
- Palmer headed for the kitchen area. Agent C found him in the L
kitchen area with several bills in his hand . trying to open a.safe. -
Upon request, Palmer returned to the barroom and placed the bills
.on the bar. The agent recognized three of the dollar bills as the ..
marked money which he had used in placing the horse bet on , .
Brunswick. Road. Additionally, he rétognized two of the five-

- dollar bills taken from Tangeman as the marked money given to. .
fTangeman in payment of the number and horse- -racing bets, ' During
‘the course of the investigation Palmer admitted to:Agent. C that e
he recalled taking his horse bet, that: Tangeman had been accepting
%Enbgrs and horse Tace bets and that he had served females at -

.. the bar.

' - On the ocoa31on ‘of Agent Cts- first v151t to the lioensed
~ premises on November 12, 1966. he, -together with ABC Agents: D and Z,

entered therein at approx1matel ll 50 a.m. and sat at the bar.,‘:_g;
-Palmer was tending bar. A female known as Mary .was seated at the - .
‘bar: "left-hand side." ‘He. observed Mary: order alcoholic beverages of.
 :Palmer and consume them : after service by Palmer. - “Agent D (a female)E
" ordered:a ‘round of drinks for the agents- (beer) from Palmer. andy
- after Palmer served the beer, she consumed her drink. ‘Three rounds -

;eof drinks wvere served -to ‘the’ agents, 1nclud1ng Agent D

. Thereafter Gordon Tangeman entered the licensed premises:
_and conferred. with the bartender without ordering a beverage... At .
“the request of as patron, Tangeman proceeded to the agents!. pos1tion
"at the bar, While at that position Agents Z° and: D placéd a number .
“bet for a. dollar -each. with Tangeman = The: numbers. writing was done -
by Tangeman on &:piece of paper on the bar. At that time the - ’
“bartender was about two or three feet away looking 1n their»b_
~d1rection.,,:,~ SR DRI VS S : o
. Referring to a subsequent event the testimony revealed
,the folloWing. s co , - _ _
"y ‘After: that did. you have any conversation with

. Danny the bartender9 .
A Yes, s:l.rc ‘I asked Danny if I could get a bet

in on a hor That horse was. Deckhand,
‘ Q When' you asked him that question what did he say?
A Yes., -

~ Q Vhat did you do¢.ir R
.~ AT handed Danny a $5 bill and told him 2 and 2 on
Deckhand, Danny ‘took the money te the cash register '
~ and that is where he put: it .Danny returned to meat
.~ the bar and asked me if I wanted to play bar pool at
: this time,- IR _
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o ;Q What did yon say? " ' T
o AT said, Yes, I'll go 50-50 with Agent D---.f;'..~,
.. Q Then what ‘happened? Did you pay him? o
A Yes, sir, I did, . , ,v. 54:*'ii

- Q How did You pay him? . o R

e ‘A Danny retained the dollar he had that I had coming '
;yin change for. me.“ B L e , :

The bar pool bet was described thusly"fh;i‘stjjfﬂie%

} My e e yOU draw a ball from the pill pool bottle
vthe nnmber picked would 'be ‘the ‘post position of the
horse-running the feature race that day, and at this
.. race was post position No. 6, and that was for the,
:high horse .on that dav.”_ﬂv_v f

S The bartender ‘handed Agent D the pill pool bottle
;and she drew the pill from the bottle. o ;

R ?rior to the agents' departure from the tavern Palmer
}-iexclaimed "If you win the pool the money will be at. the ar."m

L Concerning the visit of November 19, 1966, the agent
.rftestified that he was again accompanied by D and Z. He: entered _
' the barroom first at. approximately 11:50 a. m,:: Thereafter D and
"2 .joined him'at: the bar. -Again, Palmer was tending bar. - The L
' patronage consisted of five males.u Subsequently two females < -
" entered the bar in addition to Agent D, : Petsr. Druback (a; stock~
holder of the licensee corporation and the sacretary and = L
treasurer thereof) was in and out of the. tavern intermittently. ,.;ﬁ
‘He ‘was ‘observed to seat himsélf between the two females who A
‘éntered subsequent to the agents' entry and ‘purchase several "
drinks for the'females who then consumed the: drinks. Additionally,;ﬁ~-
‘the females purchased "one ‘or ‘two' of the drinks.  Palmer:in='"-' " .
,"formed the agents- that they had won the horse race pool” plcked on
‘the ‘occasion of the ‘previous, visit, At Palmer's solicitation, the
- agents again'engaged: in -a horse race pool similar to the pool’
previously:dédseribed, - The‘agents departed from the premises at
approxmmately l 20 p m.ﬁe L

o : .On November 23‘A1966 Agents. Rl :

,premise at, approximately 1:30 pim. ~Peter: Druback was tending,bar,w
- -Three* females ‘were:seated at the bar . to the 'left of - the agents. ..
He ‘observed Drubatk serving ‘the' females. mixed: drinks. (which' they
3had ordered) and:he further cbserved the females consume ‘the

;“The“agent”“emerge"from, he premises at approximately

B ‘Despite.a. rigorous. and probing cross'examination;by .
+licensee's’ attorney -the.agents testimony remalned unchanged, : JJ;
,Additionally,.he testified that he did not know the identities

: ‘was- tipulated by the attorney for the Division i
, nd t attorney for.-the - licensee ‘that the: testimony of. Agent D .
‘ j(who ‘accompanied “Agent -C’ on- November’ 12, ‘November. 19 ‘and. December
3 "1966) and the testimony of Agent Z (who accompanied Agent C
. ;on all four dates mentioned in the. charges) would be.the same as
”the%testimony given by Agent C.for ‘the dates on which they
:participated*inrthe investigation.“t 5 4 B 4

: In defense of . the" charges the 1icensee called to the ?“Q‘
‘witness: stand. Peter Druback, the secretary and treasurer of the
~.licensee. ecorporation and a stockholder therein and who manages
~the - operation of the tavern business conducted by the licensee., -
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lvHe testified that Palmer was: employed occaSionally as a bartender.“'
.. He never .permitted women at- the bar while he was in the tavern, :
~ and he had no. knowledge ‘that -gambling, of: any type was ‘ever: S
- “conducted or. permitted in the licensed premises,. ﬁe would never.
-permit any kind. of gambling in the_tavern. _Palmer is still ' ‘
:employed at the establishment. ;,; ; Ll R

o It is apparent that the major point of inquiry
presented herein is factual._é;,;

In adjudicating this matter I observe primarily that,

4,in evaluating the testimony and its legal impact, we are guided.
- by the firmly established principle that disciplinary proceedings
against liquor licensees are civil in nature and require proof

by a preponderance ‘of the believable evidence only. Butler Oak
- Tavern v. Division of Aleocholic Beverage .Control 20 N.J. 373
§ )3 Freud v. Davis, 6% N.J. Super, 242 “(App.Div. 1960), Howard
Tavern‘ Tnc, v. Division of ‘Alcoholic Beverage Control (App.Div. T
: '%2“2 , not. officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491,
. em~'o-<r Co

S *"3 In appraiSing the factual picture presented in this

proceeding ‘the credibility. of witnesses must be weighed.
Testimony to be believed -must not ‘only proceed from the: mouth
of .a credible witness but must be eredible in itself, . It must
"be such as the common experience:-and- observation.of mankind can
approve as probable in:the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bomnet, 3

,j16 N)J. 546 (195%), Gallo e Gallo, 66 N. J Super. 1 (App.Div. L

R The general rule inithese cases is that the finding mustp
be based on competent.-legal’ evidence and must .be: grounded ona
.*reasonable certainty as’ to- the'probabilities ariSing from.a fair - -
iiconsideration of the: ,Vidence. 2 A ,C,J S.. Ey dence, sec..loha.-u"

B I have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of -
“ﬁthe Witnesses as” they testified and have: made- a careful analySis
;nd evaluation of their“testimony..ig;f~: e T : .

o It is abundantly clear from the eVidence adduced at the :

- »hearing that ‘not” only. was gambling as- alleged allowed, permitted

. injand suffered upon the licensed- premises’ by a.:person not connected
i with the- corporate licensee: ‘but-there. was-also a participation L
.- therein by the licensee!s bartender Palmer.  Further, the testimony
. ‘elearly: indicates that P 1mer,solicited the ABC agents par- e
J*fthlpation in the hors ce.. pe T _

R Additionally the evidence clearly establishes that
»ffemales including the female ABC ‘agent, were permitted to be

- served’ while at the bar in- viélation: of .the City ordinance quoted.

~in Charge 3, The fact that the identities of the females who:

. .were served at: thé bar (excepting ‘the female: agent) were ‘unknown -
,,;is immaterial in lelng or. establishing the guilt of the licensee.
TR T It may be well to point out that the agents' version of
althe oceurrences -was uncontradicted;: Although ‘Palmer was still
: employed by:the licensee, it failed to produce Palmer as a.
“:witness, *. The" implication is evident Palmer could not. deny the ‘
*;allegations contained in the charges or successfully dispute the .
,yagents' testimony. L i EEeR B T P , S

e The argument that the officers of corporate licensee
~did’ not participate in or have’ knowledge of the misdeeds is'
~untenable, “Equally ‘untenable:is the argument that the bartender .
facted contrary to the instructions of the 1icensee. : _
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: . It is an oft-repeated doctrine that in disciplinary
' proceedings ‘a-licensee is fully accountable for all violations .
‘ecommitted or Eermitted by his servants, agents or employees, -
Knowledge on the part of the employer is not a prerequisite to
a finding of guilt where an employee participates in the misdeedss -
Rule 33 of State Regulation No, 20. Cf. In re Schgeider, 12 NoJs
Supero hh9 (App. Div. 1951) o -

 After. carefully considering and evaluating all of . the e
evidence adduced herein and the legal principles applicable '
thereto, I conclude that the Division has proved- its case by PR
clear and convincing testimony and by a fair preponderance of the
credible evidence. I therefore recommend that the 1icensee be

found guilty of the charges. L .

" The licensee hag- no prior adjudicated record of suspension
of license., I further recommend that the license be suspended
on Charges 1 and 2 for sixty days (Re Friendly Tavern, Inc., L
: Bulletin 1581, Item. 9) and on Charge 3 for five days (Re Barrett,
oBulletin 1679, Item 6), or.a. total of sixty-five days. o

Conclusions and Order

: ‘ No eXceptions to the Hearer's report Were filed pursuant
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No, 16.';rg. e T

P Having carefully considered the entire record herein 5;
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the:;ﬁ
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and concluSions of thegﬁ
Hearer and adopt his recommendations.. .~., R L

Accordingly, it is,éon this 29th day Of May 1967: f;

. ' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License - 8 ? e
issued by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne to Paul's .
Cafe, Inc.y for premises 6 West 21st Street, Bayonne, beand the '
-same1s hereby suspénded for the balance of" its ‘term, viz., . .
until. midnight June 30, 1967, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, June ;},
5 19675 ‘and 1% 1s “further i EEIOTROE | o

' S ORDnRED “that. any renewal license that may be granted L
shall be and the same is hereoy suspended until 2 a.m. WednesdaY;

JOSEPH Pe LORDI“’ *ffﬁgr;~in
DIRECTOR A
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3 DISCIPLINARY PROCEh.DINGS _ SALE.TO" INTOXICATED PERSON - SALE
. 'IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO, 38 = PRIOR SIMILAR = - ==~ ..
RECORD’ - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA..L R

In the Matter of Disciplinary ”ﬁj;;f fffﬁ};jagf,gffffiiiiiﬂlg
Proceedings against T

R I A A SRR
- JAMES- LEKAS & STEPHBN PAROBY .. ..~ - .~ CONCLUSIONS - -
t/a’ Central Avenue Tavern oo wri2v)e . AND ORDER
- 86-88 Central Avenue o
Newark, New " Jersey

‘Holders of Plenary Retail_Consumption

- License C-602, issued by the Municipal
“Board. of" Alcoholic Beverage Control of
~the City of Newark.._f_.
aLicensees "Pro’ ses '
.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
1 ‘ o Beverage Control. o ,

| -SBY THE. DIRECTOR' »

S “.1:. Licensees plead non vult to charges alleglng that on. .
quMarch 31, 1967, “they (1) sold a drink of: wine. to an: intox1cated
S ipatron;in- V1olation of Rule:1 of State Regulation No, 20:and

A2) sold ‘a. pint bottle ‘of whiskey for off-premises consumption

.- during prohibited hours, in v1olation of Rule 1 of State
: Regulation No. 38 R - Lo . S _

G Lieensees have a previous record of suspension of license

,;by the Director for forty days effective January 9, 1966 for sale:

~ 7in’violation of State Regulation No. 38, .sale to an intoxicated ,
person’ and permitting foul language: on the licensed premlses.v';fxy
*ge Lekas and Parobx, Bulletin l659, Item 12., : : . f* .

IR TR The prior record of suSpension of license for simllar IR
violations ‘within the" past five years considered, the-license . g«‘
will be suspénded on the first charge for forty &ays (Re Subar,

~Inc., Bulletin 1586, Item 2) and on the second charge for thir hir%y

days " (Re Maesm, Inc. < Bulletin 1717, Item 7), or a’'total of . .
seventy days’ ‘with : remission of five days for the plea’ entered,
;leaving a. ne% suSpension of" sixty-five days.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 29th day of May, 1967,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-602
.issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of %he
- City of Newark to Zames Lekas & Stephen Paroby, t/a Central Avenue
Tavern, for premises 86-88 Central Avenue, Newark, be and the same
“1is hereby suspended for the -balance of its term, viz.,, until = =
_;midnight June 30, 1967, commencing at 2 a.m, Monday, & une 5, 1967,.
and it 1s further o

"‘?~ ORDanD that any renewal 1icense that may be granted
shalltezmdthe same is hereby’ suSpended until 2 e, Wednesday.
August 1967 o | | :
 JOSEPH P.. LORDI
- - DIRECTOR
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| h.ﬂ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS AND HORSE RACE
- BETS) - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 . .
'DAYS, IE%35FMKNEA. LA e T

, In the Matter of Disciplinary
: Proceedings against

)

CHARLES W. GAJEWSKI L L CONCLUSIORS
t/a G. & G. Tavern el - ) . AND ORDER .

- 250 Broadway , S e L

| Bayonne N.-J. ) |

)

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption o
License C-68 issued by the Municipal
_Council of the City of Bayonne Ca
James L. Sweeney Esq., Attorney for Licensee. T L
- Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
o o ‘ Beverage Control. R _Q.;;ﬂy‘

BY THE DIRECTOR‘

A Licensee pleads non zgl to charges (1) and (2) alleging
: that on March 28 and April I, 1967, hepermitted. the acceptance. of
x,;numbers bets and on March 28E 1967 “the - acceptance of ‘horse race. .=
j.bets, in violation of Rules é and of State Regulation No. 20. fﬁfr

L Licensee has & previous record of suspension of license
«jby the Director for twenty days effective May 9, 1961, for: o
permitting wagering on bowling and card games and possession of
a punchboard %Be Re Gajewski, Bulletin 1396, Item 1) and by the -
. municipal issuing authority for. ten days’ effective October 14
”I;1963, for sale durlng prohibited hours.‘w~;_. . o

S The prior record of suspen51on of . license for dlss1milar o
{,v1olation (Re Conrad's Wine & ILiguors, Inc.,  Bulletin 1719, Item 4) . .
oceurring more than five years ago disregarde the :license will "

- be suspended for sixty days (Re Farkas, Bulletin 1727, Item 5), to I

which will be added five. days by reason.of the record of. suspensionj;
for dissimilar violation occurring within the past five ‘years:- s

" (Re.Lake, Inc., Bulletin 1732, Item 7), or a total of sixty-five ;lfﬁ
days Wl%h remission of five days for the plea entered leav1ng

a- net suspen31on of 31xty days. oo

Accordingly, it 1s, on . thls 29th day of May, 1967,

«f*j 'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-68
ssued by the Municipal. Council of the City of Bayonne to Charles
W. Gajewski, t/a G. & G. Tavern, for premises 250 Broadway, ' ‘,
Bayonne, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its‘
.o termyivize, until midnight, June 30, 1967, commenoing at 23 OO asle
f'Monday, June 5, 1967, and it is further : : _

' "~ ORDERED that any renewal license thatnmay ‘be granted
. shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a.m. Friday,
vﬁﬁilugust by &967. R . .

;,,;gle A ST '1§r ﬂ,p, JOSEPH P. LORDI
. ...t o U UDIRECTOR
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53 SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPhAhlASY IN RESTAURANT ' -
' SUM DEPOSITED REPRESENTING RETAIL VALUE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY,
- AND SEIZED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND CASH. ORDERED FORFEITED -
CIGARETTE VENDING MACHINE RETURNED TO INNOCBNT OWNER.

In the Matter of the Seizure Y , Case No. 11, 821

on December 10,.,1966. of a i o S

-&ﬁantity of alécholic beverages, ) ~ ON HEARING
3.65 in cash, various fixtures, CONCLUSIONS

furnishings and equipment in a ) AND ORDER

restaurant located at 481 Communipa:. - -

‘Avenue, in the: City of Jersey City )

-County of Hudson and State of New 5ersey

Maurice J.- Frager, Esqe., appearing for Joseph Shivers.

Herbert Silber, appearing for Eskin Vending Corporation.

_I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic

. Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR’

: e ThlS matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions

'of Title 33, Chagter 1, Reyised Stdutes of New Jersey and State
Regulation No, 28 to determine whether three containers of
alcoholic beverages, $43.65 in cash, various fixtures, furnishlngs
and equipment as’ set forth in an 1nventory attached hereto,

- made part herdof and marked Schedule "AM, seized on December 10,
1966 at a restaurant located at 481 Communipaw Avenue, Jersey
City, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited.

‘ " The selzure was made by ABC agents because of unlawful
sales of alcoholic beverages at a speakeasy conducted at the said.
premises. ' .

_ ‘ When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R S.

33 1-66, Joseph Shivers, the owner and operator of the said
‘speakeasy, represented by counsel, after partial hearing, T
deposited the sum of $400,00, representing the retail value of

the said personal property, exclusive of a 01garette machine, the
cash and the alcoholic beverages. The attorney for Shivers stated
that Shivers decided to withdraw any c¢laim that he may have to the
‘seized property and to the sum deposited, and spe¢ifically waived
his. rights to any hearing thereon or claim for the return thereof¢

g’ | The Eskin Vending Corporation represented by counsel,
sought return of the 01garette machine Teferred to in the Schedule
" hereln.‘ )

Beports of ABC agents and other documents in the file
admitted into evidence with the consent of the claimant herein
disclose the following facts: Two ABC agents visited the premises
“in question on December 8th and December> 10, 1966 on each of which
v1sits they purchased alcoholiec beverages from Joseph Shiversg

‘ On the visit of December 10, 1966 after completing the
JSale, ABC agents placed Shivers under arrest and a search and
selzure of the premises was made: The records of this Division
~do-not disclose any license or permit authorizing the sale of
~alcoholic beverages to Joseph. Shivers, Sagebrush Restaurant or
-for the premises where ‘the violation took place,

. ~ The report of the Division chemist shows, in part, that
a onenquart bottle containing 10 ounces of A & T Special Forth
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’f“Blended Whiskey, 86 proof, seized herein is ‘an alcoholic
. ‘beverage fit for beverage purposes with an alcoholic content,
f;by volume, of h3 27%., - S SLn I e

> Since Shivers did not have any license authorizing him
V‘to sell alcoholic beverages, the alcoholic beverages are illicit
-and constitute unlawful property subject to forfeiture.  Such
alcoholic beverages are-1llicit because they were: intended for sale
without a license, Thée alecoholic ‘beverages, the personal property
- and the cash as set forth in Schedule "A™ herein constitute un-
. lawful property and are subject to forfeiture.” R.8. 33:1-2;
;;R.S.r33 1-66. Seizure Case No. 1,! 33, Bulletin 16%% Item 3.

S The Eskin Vending Corporation, represented by 1ts sales

.;4manager, Herbert Silber, presented claim for the return of a :

. certain cigarette. vending machine, . Silber gave the following account-«
‘This machine was one of a number of machines inecluded in a route -

- which was purchased by this claimant in 1961.  This claimant does
' not have any indicia of ownership other than a schedule produced
by the claimant, reflecting various machines placed at the

‘locations inclu ed in the said route, on which this machine is
j.listed. ' ; R e : . :
ol A copy of tho agreement of purchase of the said route
by this claimant dated October 13, 1961 was also admitted into
i,evidence. ‘This machine was ‘apparently never serviced by this- ,
- claimant because, as.explained,.on several visits to the premises .
© by 1ts regular route.man, he found the premises closed. Thus,
the claimant never obtained any receipts from the machine- and in -

fact, it does not even have a ledger sheet retlecting the service .
- of the said machine. Thus, claimant denies any knowledge of any
;;alleged sales of alcoholic beverages at the said premises. .

B It is’ clear that while this claimant did not make any -
'nbackground investigation of the individual ‘or. the premises in which
this machine was’'pladed, it is. apparent that, because of the
“‘non-service of this machine during the period of six years that
this claimant did not receive any. receipts -or -any benefit from
the placement thereof., Under the circumstances, I conclude that
“there ‘1s no evidence of bad faith and I find that, under these
-special ¢ircumstances, this claimant did not know, or have any
‘reason to belleve. that alcoholic beverages were being sold in.
these premises, :' The machine will, therefore ‘'ordered returned
“to this claimant. Seizure Case No. 10 416 Dulletin 138# Item :
- R S..33 1-66(f). o o _

Accordingly, it is on this 23rd day of May, 1967

T DETLRMINED and ORDERED that the - claim of Eskin Vending

;”Corporation for the return of its said cigarette machine be
“recognized and that if on or before the 12th day of June, 1967,

~the Eskin Vending Corporation pays the costs of seizure and
.!storage of -the said. cigarette vending machine, said item will be-
’%returned to. it- and it is further B §

'f" . DETERMINED and ORDERED ‘that the seized property, exclu81ve
-of" the cigarette machine, the cash and the aleoholic beverages,

- miore . fully set forth in échedule MAM, attached hereto, constitutoe
‘unlawful property; -and. that the sum of $400,00; (representinr the
sretall value of the said: personal ‘property owned by Joseph Shivers
which was: returned.to him,) paid to the Director of the Division
B8 Alcoholic Beverage Control by -the said Joseph Shivers be, and -

‘gthe ‘same : is hereby forfeited in accordance with law' and it is

.?further - : ; . 5
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- DETERMINED and 'ORDERED that the cash in the. sum of
$H3 ,65 and the alcoholic beverages.be and the same are hereby -
forfeited, and retained for the use of hospitals and State,
county d municipal institutions or destroyed, in whole or in
-part,. at the direction ‘of the Director of the ﬁi ision of Alcoholic
‘Beverage Control. Ve v

JOSEPH“P. LORDI
DIRECTOR -

SCHEDULE nn

3 - containers of alcoholic beverages
- cigarette machinej;. television sets
Jjuke boxj cash register' typewriter°
refrigerator- tables,: chairs,‘
miscellaneous equipment
3#3 65 - in eash

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY ,
- ~LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
19 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against :

)
GEORGE AND«CATHERINE:ERASERJ - - CONCLUSTIONS
t/a George's Tavern - - ) AND' ORDER
21 Hamburg. Turnpike . C . L o
Riverdale, New 3ersey )

)

Holders of Plenary Retail _Consumption
. License C-3 fssued by. the Borough
g Council of the Borough of" Riverdale - )
D'Angelo, Greco & Hickey, Esqs., by John Te Greco, Esq., Attorneys
§ for Licensees.
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq.9 Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
' Beverage Control:,.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on
December 202 1966, they possessed an alcoholic beverage in a
bottle bearing a 1abel which did not: truly describe its cont ents,
in violation of Rule 27 of State. Regulation Noe 20. A

'  Licensees have a previous: record of suspension of license
b{ the municipal issuing authority for six days effective January
196% for sale to minors,

: The prior record considered, the license will be suspended,
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspen51on of ten days. ‘Re. McCox, Bulletin 1712,
Item 10. . ,

Accordingly, it is, On this 29th day of May, 1967,

L GRDERBD that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-3
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Riverdale to
Beorge and Catherine Fraser, t/a George's Tavern, for premises
21 Hamburg: Turnpike, Riverdale, be and the same is hereby
~suspended for ten (io) days, commencing at 2:00 a,m. Monday
June 5, 1967, -and terminating at 2:00 a.m, Thursday, June 1%,;1967.‘

JOSEPH P, LORDI
DIRECTOR -
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- P DISCIPLINARY PROCL]&DINGS o GAMBLING (WAGERING LIAR'S POKER) .
- LICENSE SUSPENDLD FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA . Lo

A;jIn the Matter of Disciplinary :
,.Proceedings egainst S . _
' ’ ~ CONCLUSIONS =
- ALFRED T.. LOMBARD

o  AND ORDER =
- t/a 014 Elizabeth Tavern ! S

.. 959 Elizabeth Avenue '
Elizabeth, Ne Jo

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption'~
License C-183, issued by the City
Council of the City of Elizabeth.

—--.---n-u:mmn-—u —-—---------—--—n---——--

' Charles J. Grinchis, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. . B
Edward F, Ambrose, ﬁsq., Appearing for. Division of Alcoholic'
"~\ Beverage Control._, F L

‘BY THE DIRECTOR'

L . Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on
-April 13, 1967 he permitted gambling on the licensed premises,
viz., wagering upon the matching of serial numbers of United
.States paper furrency, also known as "Liar's Poker",_in o
VV1olation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No.,20. .

L Absent prior record the license w1ll be suspended
“for fifteen days, with remission of filve days for the plea
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re»Garx's Bar,
,Inc., Bulletin 1691, Item 6. - ' D

| Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of‘ May 1967,

'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- 183,
1ssued by the City Council of the. City of Elizabeth to Alfred =
'T. Lombard, t/a 0ld Elizabeth Tavern, for premises 959 Elizabeth
- Avenue, Elizabeth, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for ten :
(10) days, commencing at 2 g.m. Monday, June 5y 1967 and
terminating at 2 a.m, Thursday, June l% 1967,

JOSEPW P. LORDI
DIRECTOR
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9@ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAPS = LIGENSE °
@USfVNDED FOR 16 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

_fIn the Matter of Diseiplinary
" Proceedings against .

)
| | ) - Lo
OLD HOLLAND HOUSE (A Corpcration) . : CONCLUSIONS
‘330 River Street : ") - AND ORDER
HQbOkGRQ No Jo . . . S ' o
o )
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
~ License C-115, issued by the Municipal
-. - Board of ‘Alcoholic Beverage Control. of
- the City of Hoboken. . ) -0 . . }
-, Abr. M, Nickelsporn Esq. Attorney for Licensee, ' o
‘ Edward F. Am,brose9 ﬁsq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic R
) Beverage Controly '

By THE DIRECTOR°

: Iicensee pleads non zg; to a charge alleging that on ig
- April 19, 1967, it permitted a mislabeled beer tap on the . - L

A_licegsedpremlses, violation of Rule 26 of State Regulation
-_qNoa 0»~1 . _ .

D Report of inspection discloses that9 on the date alleged -
S an beer tap marked "Rheingold" was connected to a barrel of : o
- ‘Ballantine bebr. .

“Absent prior record the license will be suspended for
ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, :
- leaving a net suspension of five days@ Re Re Gay Nineties Club, Ing¢,
‘_1Bulletin 1721, Item 5, o ‘ _ _

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of June 1967,

‘ 'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Comsumption Llcense lelS
’ issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
" the City of Hoboken to 0ld Holland House (A Corporation), for
premises 330 River Street, -Hoboken, be and the same is hereby :
- . suspended for the balance "of its term, viz,, until midnight June -
;;;%O,té967, commencing at 2 a. mo Monday, June 269 l967, and it is .
. further , A

RN : ORDEBED that any renewal license that may be granted
' 1shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2 a,m,,Saturday9

| j JOSEPH P, LORDI
© " DIRECTOR
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| .“10. 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY
~ LABGLED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
. 20 DAYS, IESS 5 FOR PIEA. '

ft'In the Matter- of - Disciplinary

;gftProceedings against T e
MARY SZKUTNIK | © CONCLUSIONS
t/a Linden Long Bar -

AND ORDER =~ ~ -
11-A E. Price St, . '
Linden, New Jersey.

r}iﬁt
oy
)

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consumption e
License C-59, issued by the Mrnicipal L
.Board of Alcoholic: Beverage Control
j:of the City of Linden.cA S :

iLicensee ‘Pro ses . Lo : el ?
, Leon Chorkavy, Jra, Esq.~ Appearing for Div1sion of Alcoholic S
! Beverage Control. R i

'VBY THE DIRECTORf o

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that om
~cMarch 28 1967, she possessed alcoholic beverages' in two bottles ..
~'bearing labels which did not truly describe -their: contents, 1n :
_gviolation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.’

o Licensee has a previous record of suspeneion of;lice

;*by the Director fof fifteen days effective July 2, 1956 for .

" possession of aleoholic beverages not truly. labeled (Ra: Sz'*t .1

~Bulletin 1125, Item 10)-and by the municipal issuing: -authority:
‘jﬁfor twenty-five days effective May 10, 1963 for*sale to'a minor

R The prior record of suspension of license for similar
?ﬁviolation in-1956 oceurring more than ten years ago:- disregarded,?
‘but the record of suspension for dissimilar violation in 1963
- within the past five years considered, the 1icense;w1ll befgf
:;suSPended for: twenty- days, witn_remission of five-d
: pleaenteredy “leavin a net’ suspension~of'fifte
: iLudlow, Bulletin 172 Item 9..;; s

Accordingly, it is, on,this 20th day £ L9
ORDERED that Plenary Retail ConsumptiongLicense= =59

pissued ‘by:-the. Municipal: Board -of -Alcoholic ‘Beverage. Control: 01;
“ther City of :Linden to Mary Szkutnik, t/a Linden- Long Bary ‘for

premises 11-A E. Price St,, Linden, be_and the same is. hereby

- s'suspended for the balance of its term “viz,, wntil’ midnight, un

.30, 19679 eommencing at 2 Aol 1esday;:-June 27, 19673 ‘and it is
ffurther kN i

e ORDERED that any reneral’license'that may be granted. :
'shall be and the same: is hereby suspended until: 2 a,mo Wednesday,e
nguly 12 19679 ,ﬁ_é.: , '

) " 4

Dgrec% Or ' ‘.

New Jersey State Library



